York Fair

2019
September 6" through 15%

America’s First Fair

September 15
The Arena

Highland Cattle & Texas
Longhorn Shows

York County Agricultural Society
York Fair

334 Carlisle Avenue

York PA 18404

718-848-2596

Fax 718-845-1819



DEPARTMENT 51

PENNSYLVANIA FAIRS
ANIMAL HEALTH REQUIREMENTS

Section 3: Pennsylvania Cattle:
Recommendations for Fair Animal Health Requirements:

1. A Certificate of Veterinary Inspection (CVI) issued after May 1, 2019.

2. All animals must be free of infectious and contagious diseases and a statement of this should
be written on the CVI.

3. Individual official animal identification. Official ID will have a US shield ¥& and includes:
= A USDA-issued National Uniform Eartagging System (NUES) tag; or
= A 16-digit Animal Identification Number eartag starting  with “840”  (including RFID) or
= Other official identification approved by USDA. (Brands and breed registrations with tattoos

are not acceptable).

4. A current rabies vaccination administered by a licensed veterinarian is recommended for

animals 3 months of age and older (market cattle are exempt)

Section 4: Out of State Cattle:

Requirements:

1. A Certificate of Veterinary Inspection (CVI) issued within the 30 days prior to the date of
importation is required.

2. Vesicular Stomatitis (VS): (applies to states that experienced a Vesicular Stomatitis
outbreak in the last 13 months). An accredited veterinarian shall determine whether the
animals are free from VS, and animals shall be accompanied by a CVI with the following
statement signed by the accredited veterinarian: “All animals identified on this certificate
of veterinary inspection have been examined and found to be free from VS. During the
past 90 days, these animals were not located within 10 miles of a site where VS has
been diagnosed.”

3. All animals must be free of infectious and contagious diseases and a statement of this is
required on the CVI. B

4. Individual official animal identification is required. Official ID will have a US shield U$and
includes:
= A USDA-issued National Uniform Eartagging System (NUES) tag; or
»= A 16-digit Animal Identification Number starting with “840” eartag (including RFID) or
= Other official identification approved by USDA. (Brands and breed

registrations with tattoos are not acceptable).

5. Testing: Tuberculosis Requirements:
= No test is required for animals originating from “Accredited Free” states or zones.
= All exhibition animals originating from states or zones designated “Modified Accredited

Advanced” must be test negative within the 60 days prior to the date of importation.
The negative test results and date of test must be included on the CVI or the animal
must be accompanied by a negative test report (a copy of the original report is
acceptable).



DEPARTMENT 51

= All animals originating from states or zones designated “Modified Accredited” must
originate from herds in which all animals 13 months of age and older are test negative
within the 13 months prior to the date of importation; and the individual animals to be
imported (all ages) are test negative within the 60 days prior to the date of importation and
at least 60 days after the negative whole herd test. The negative test results and date of
test must be included on the CVI or the animal must be accompanied by a negative test
report (a copy of the original test report is acceptable).

= Rodeo (or other recreational) animals of all ages must be negative on an official
Tuberculosis test within the 60 days prior to entry, unless they originate from and are
members of an Accredited Tuberculosis-free Herd. The negative test results and date of
test must be included on the CVI or the animal must be accompanied by a negative test
report (a copy of the original test report is acceptable).

York Fair Highland Cattle Show

September 15, 2019
Director, Michael Rutter
Show Chairman, Richard Wurzbach
rwurzbach@mrgcorp.com

IAFE (INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FAIRS AND EXPOSITIONS) CODE OF
SHOW RING ETHICS

Exhibitors of animals at livestock shows shall at all times deport themselves with honesty and good
sportsmanship. Their conduct in this competitive environment shall always reflect the highest standards of
honor and dignity to promote the advancement of agricultural education. This code applies to junior as well as
open class exhibitors who compete in structured classes of competition. This code applies to all livestock
offered in any event at a livestock show. In addition to the “IAFE Code of Show Ring Ethics,” fairs and livestock
shows may have rules and regulations which they impose on the local, county, state, provincial and national
levels. All youth leaders working with junior exhibitors are under an affirmative responsibility to do more than
avoid improper conduct or questionable acts. Their moral values must be so certain and positive that those
younger and more pliable will be influenced by their fine example. Owners, exhibitors, fitters, trainers and
absolutely responsible persons who violate the code of ethics will forfeit premiums, awards and auction
proceeds and shall be prohibited from future exhibition in accordance with the rules adopted by the respective
fairs and livestock shows. Exhibitors who violate this code of ethics demean the integrity of all livestock
exhibitors and should be prohibited from competition at all livestock shows in the United States and Canada.
The following is a list of guidelines for all exhibitors and all livestock in competitive events:

1. Exhibitors must be members in good standing of the American Highland Cattle Association or Canadian
Highland Cattle Society.

2. All animals must be owned by the exhibitor and breeding stock registered with the American Highland Cattle
Association or Canadian Highland Cattle Society.

3. All shows will conform with IAFE Code of Show Ring Ethics and show rules (see
www.highlandcattleusa.org).

4. Registration papers must be presented to show officials or AHCA representatives upon request.

5. Tattoos must be legible and correspond to registration papers.

6. Use of hormones or steroids in animals exhibited is prohibited.


mailto:rwurzbach@mrgcorp.com

DEPARTMENT 51

7. Purebred breeding cattle may not be dehorned.
8. A calf in the cow/calf class must be the cow’s natural calf, still nursing and a maximum of 250 days old. Both
the cow and calf must be registered purebred Highland cattle.
9. All bulls 13 months or older must be shown with a nose ring or nose lead. Note: We recommend that bulls
be experienced with nose ring or nose lead prior to showing the animal.
10. All ROE shows attended will be counted in the cow/calf division. In the case of a tie for the cow/calf
division, the cow/calf that has defeated the most animals will be the winner.
11. Registered and unregistered steers (both pure and crossbred) and registered Sovereign heifers, will be
included for the number of animals in a point show.
13. Only registered pure and crossbred steers and registered Sovereign heifers will count toward the Premier
Breeder and Exhibitor awards at all ROE shows.
14. Animals in group classes Get-of-Sire, Produce-of-Dam and Breeders Herd must be registered purebred

Highland cattle.

15. Jackpot classes will be left to the discretion of each individual show to structure as they see fit

(purebred/Sovereign/crossbred).

Intermediate Heifer Calf
Junior Heifer Calf

Senior Heifer Calf
Intermediate Yearling Heifer
Junior Yearling Heifer
Senior Heifer

Grand Champion Female

© Ny A~ WNE

Breeding

born 5/1/19 or after
born 1/1/19- 4/30/19
born 9/1/18-12/31/18
born 5/1/18- 8/31/18
born 1/1/18- 4/30/18
born 1/1/17- 12/31/17

Cow/Calf: Cow must be born 12/31/17 or prior. Calf must be cow’s natural

calf, still nursing, a maximum of 250 days old.

©

Grand Champion Cow/Calf
10. Intermediate Bull Calf

11. Junior Bull Calf

12. Senior Bull Calf

13. Intermediate Yearling Bull
14. Junior Yearling Bull

15. Senior Bull

16. Grand Champion Bull

born 5/1/19 or after
born 1/1/19 - 4/30/19
born 9/1/18-13/31/18
born 5/1/18 - 8/31/18
born 1/1/18 - 4/30/17
born 1/1/17 — 13/31/17

17. Get of Sire: 3 animals sired by the same Bull
18. Produce of Dam: 2 animals from the same cow

19. Supreme Grand Champion: Competition between Grand Champion Bull,
Grand Champion Cow/ Calf, and Grand Champion Heifer

20. Premier Exhibitor
21. Premier Breeder

Rosette Ribbon

Rosette Ribbon

Rosette Ribbon
Rosette Ribbon
Rosette Ribbon
Banner

Banner
Banner



DEPARTMENT 51

Youth Showmanship
Rules: Junior must show heifers or steers, or bull calves under 1 year of age. All other AHCA
sanctioned show regulations must be followed.

Class
1 Pee-wee Age 7 and under as of show date
2. Junior Age 8-13 as of show date
3. Intermediate Age 14-17 as of show date
4 Senior Age 18-21 as of show date
Youth Steers
Class
1. Purebred Steers
2. Crossbred Steers
3. Champion Steer Banner $300.00
4. Reserve Champion Rosette Ribbon $160.00
Steer
Premiums for Highland Cattle
Place 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
#Shown
1 $25.00
2 $30.00 $16.00
3 $35.00 $25.00 $16.00
4 $40.00 $35.00 $25.00 $16.00
5 $45.00 $40.00 $30.00 $20.00 $16.00
6 $45.00 $40.00 $35.00 $25.00 $16.00 $10.00
7 $55.00 $50.00 $40.00 $30.00 $20.00 $16.00 $10.00
8 $55.00 $50.00 $40.00 $30.00 $20.00 $16.00 $16.00 $10.00
9 $65.00 $55.00 $45.00 $35.00 $25.00 $16.00 $16.00 $10.00
10 $75.00 $65.00 $45.00 $40.00 $35.00 $25.00 $20.00 $16.00




Department 52

York Fair Texas Longhorn Show

September 15, 2019
Director, Michael Rutter
Remington King (718) 253-8275 or
rem@latimorevalleyfarm.com
Entry Fee - $25.00 Per Animal

INTERNATIONAL

TEXAS LONGHORN

Standardized Rule Book is the governing document to be used when producing the International
Championship Show, the International Youth Show and any regional shows where ITLA Qualifying
Points are to be awarded. Deviations from the rules set forth in The Rule book may result in the show
being classified as a Non-Qualifying Show (with no qualifying points or High Point Legacy points
recorded) unless the show chairman receives specific permission from the ITLA Board Of Directors
prior to the show.

Periodically, the rules and regulations contained in The Rule Book are reviewed and revised by the
ITLA Show Rules Committee. Changes are presented to the ITLA Board of Directors for approval
before inclusion. Every attempt will be made to inform members of any rule changes through updates

in the ITLA Drover or posted on the official ITLA website.

Premiums
Class Junior Heifer 1 2 3 4 5
1. Born March- April 2019 50 40 30 20 10
2. Born January — February 2019 50 40 30 20 10
3. Born November — December 2018 50 40 30 20 10
4. Born September — October 2018 50 40 30 20 10
5. Born July — August 2018 50 40 30 20 10
6. Born May — June 2018 50 40 30 20 10
7. Born March — April 2018 50 40 30 20 10
8. Born January — February 2018 50 40 30 20 10
9. Champion Rosette Ribbon
10. Reserve Champion Rosette Ribbon
Senior Heifer
11. Born September — December 2017 50 40 30 20 10
12. Born May- August 2017 50 40 30 20 10
13. Born January — April 2017 50 40 30 20 10
14. Champion Rosette Ribbon
15. Reserve Champion Rosette Ribbon
Junior Cow
16. Born January — December 2016 50 40 30 20 10
17. Born January — December 2015 50 40 30 20 10
18. Born January — December 2014 50 40 30 20 10
19. Champion Rosette Ribbon
20. Reserve Champion Rosette Ribbon
Senior Cow
21. Born January 2012 — December 2013 50 40 30 20 10
22. Born January 2010— December 2011 50 40 30 20 10
23. Born December 2009 and prior 50 40 30 20 10
24, Champion Rosette Ribbon


mailto:rem@latimorevalleyfarm.com

25.
26.
27.

28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.

34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.

41.
42.
43.
44,
45,
46.
47.

48.
49,
50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.

56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.

64.
65.

Reserve Champion

All-Age Champion

All-Age Reserve Champion
Junior Bull

Born March — April 2019

Born January — February 2019
Born November — December 2018
Born September — October 2018
Champion

Reserve Champion
Intermediate Bull

Born July — August 2018

Born May — June 2018

Born March — April 2018

Born January — February 2018
Born September — December 2017
Champion

Reserve Champion

Senior Bull

Born May- August 2017

Born January — April 2017

Born May — December 2016
Champion

Reserve Champion

All-Age Champion

All-Age Reserve Champion
Junior Steer

Born January — 2019 and after
Born July — December 2018
Born January — June 2018

Born July — December 2017
Born January — June 2017

Born January — December 2016
Champion

Reserve Champion

Senior Steer

Born January — December 2015
Born January — December 2014
Born January — December 2013
Born 2012 and prior

Champion

Reserve Champion

All-Age Champion

All-Age Reserve Champion
Group Classes

Produce of Dam

Get of Sire

Department 52

50
50
50
50

50
50
50
50
50

50
50
50

50
50
50
50
50
50

50
50
50
50

40
40
40
40

40
40
40
40
40

40
40
40

40
40
40
40
40
40

40
40
40
40

30
30
30
30

30
30
30
30
30

30
30
30

30
30
30
30
30
30

30
30
30
30

Rosette Ribbon
Banner
Rosette Ribbon

20 10
20 10
20 10
20 10

Rosette Ribbon
Rosette Ribbon

20 10
20 10
20 10
20 10
20 10

Rosette Ribbon
Rosette Ribbon

4 5
20 10
20 10
20 10

Rosette Ribbon
Rosette Ribbon

Banner
Rosette Ribbon

20 10
20 10
20 10
20 10
20 10
20 10

Rosette Ribbon
Rosette Ribbon

20 10
20 10
20 10
20 10

Rosette Ribbon
Rosette Ribbon

Banner
Rosette Ribbon

Rosette Ribbon
Rosette Ribbon



