



2019 September 6th through 15th

America's First Fair September 15th The Arena

Highland Cattle & Texas Longhorn Shows

York County Agricultural Society York Fair 334 Carlisle Avenue York PA 18404 718-848-2596 Fax 718-845-1819

PENNSYLVANIA FAIRS ANIMAL HEALTH REQUIREMENTS

Section 3: Pennsylvania Cattle:

Recommendations for Fair Animal Health Requirements:

- 1. A Certificate of Veterinary Inspection (CVI) issued after May 1, 2019.
- 2. All animals must be free of infectious and contagious diseases and a statement of this should be written on the CVI.
- 3. Individual official animal identification. Official ID will have a US shield **!!!** and includes:
 - A USDA-issued National Uniform Eartagging System (NUES) tag; or
 - A 16-digit Animal Identification Number eartag starting with "840" (including RFID) or
 - Other official identification approved by USDA. (Brands and breed registrations with tattoos are not acceptable).
- 4. A current rabies vaccination administered by a licensed veterinarian is recommended for animals 3 months of age and older (*market cattle are exempt*)

Section 4: Out of State Cattle:

Requirements:

- 1. A Certificate of Veterinary Inspection (CVI) issued within the 30 days prior to the date of importation is required.
- 2. Vesicular Stomatitis (VS): (applies to states that experienced a Vesicular Stomatitis outbreak in the last 13 months). An accredited veterinarian shall determine whether the animals are free from VS, and animals shall be accompanied by a CVI with the following statement signed by the accredited veterinarian: "All animals identified on this certificate of veterinary inspection have been examined and found to be free from VS. During the past 90 days, these animals were not located within 10 miles of a site where VS has been diagnosed."
- 3. All animals must be free of infectious and contagious diseases and a statement of this is required on the CVI.
- 4. Individual official animal identification is required. Official ID will have a US shield wand includes:
 - A USDA-issued National Uniform Eartagging System (NUES) tag; or
 - A 16-digit Animal Identification Number starting with "840" eartag (including RFID) or
 - Other official identification approved by USDA. (Brands and breed registrations with tattoos are not acceptable).
- 5. Testing: Tuberculosis Requirements:
 - No test is required for animals originating from "Accredited Free" states or zones.
 - All exhibition animals originating from states or zones designated "Modified Accredited Advanced" must be test negative within the 60 days prior to the date of importation. The negative test results and date of test must be included on the CVI or the animal must be accompanied by a negative test report (a copy of the original report is acceptable).

- All animals originating from states or zones designated "Modified Accredited" must originate from herds in which all animals 13 months of age and older are test negative within the 13 months prior to the date of importation; and the individual animals to be imported (all ages) are test negative within the 60 days prior to the date of importation and at least 60 days after the negative whole herd test. The negative test results and date of test must be included on the CVI or the animal must be accompanied by a negative test report (a copy of the original test report is acceptable).
- Rodeo (or other recreational) animals of all ages must be negative on an official Tuberculosis test within the 60 days prior to entry, unless they originate from and are members of an Accredited Tuberculosis-free Herd. The negative test results and date of test must be included on the CVI or the animal must be accompanied by a negative test report (a copy of the original test report is acceptable).

York Fair Highland Cattle Show September 15, 2019 Director, Michael Rutter Show Chairman, Richard Wurzbach rwurzbach@mrgcorp.com

IAFE (INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FAIRS AND EXPOSITIONS) CODE OF SHOW RING ETHICS

Exhibitors of animals at livestock shows shall at all times deport themselves with honesty and good sportsmanship. Their conduct in this competitive environment shall always reflect the highest standards of honor and dignity to promote the advancement of agricultural education. This code applies to junior as well as open class exhibitors who compete in structured classes of competition. This code applies to all livestock offered in any event at a livestock show. In addition to the "IAFE Code of Show Ring Ethics," fairs and livestock shows may have rules and regulations which they impose on the local, county, state, provincial and national levels. All youth leaders working with junior exhibitors are under an affirmative responsibility to do more than avoid improper conduct or questionable acts. Their moral values must be so certain and positive that those younger and more pliable will be influenced by their fine example. Owners, exhibitors, fitters, trainers and absolutely responsible persons who violate the code of ethics will forfeit premiums, awards and auction proceeds and shall be prohibited from future exhibition in accordance with the rules adopted by the respective fairs and livestock shows. Exhibitors who violate this code of ethics demean the integrity of all livestock exhibitors and should be prohibited from competition at all livestock shows in the United States and Canada. The following is a list of guidelines for all exhibitors and all livestock in competitive events:

- 1. Exhibitors must be members in good standing of the American Highland Cattle Association or Canadian Highland Cattle Society.
- 2. All animals must be owned by the exhibitor and breeding stock registered with the American Highland Cattle Association or Canadian Highland Cattle Society.
- 3. All shows will conform with IAFE Code of Show Ring Ethics and show rules (see www.highlandcattleusa.org).
- 4. Registration papers must be presented to show officials or AHCA representatives upon request.
- 5. Tattoos must be legible and correspond to registration papers.
- 6. Use of hormones or steroids in animals exhibited is prohibited.

- 7. Purebred breeding cattle may not be dehorned.
- 8. A calf in the cow/calf class must be the cow's natural calf, still nursing and a maximum of 250 days old. Both the cow and calf must be registered purebred Highland cattle.
- 9. All bulls 13 months or older must be shown with a nose ring or nose lead. Note: We recommend that bulls be experienced with nose ring or nose lead prior to showing the animal.
- 10. All ROE shows attended will be counted in the cow/calf division. In the case of a tie for the cow/calf division, the cow/calf that has defeated the most animals will be the winner.
- 11. Registered and unregistered steers (both pure and crossbred) and registered Sovereign heifers, will be included for the number of animals in a point show.
- 13. Only registered pure and crossbred steers and registered Sovereign heifers will count toward the Premier Breeder and Exhibitor awards at all ROE shows.
- 14. Animals in group classes Get-of-Sire, Produce-of-Dam and Breeders Herd must be registered purebred Highland cattle.
- 15. Jackpot classes will be left to the discretion of each individual show to structure as they see fit (purebred/Sovereign/crossbred).

Breeding

1.	Intermediate Heifer Calf	born 5/1/19 or after	
2.	Junior Heifer Calf	born 1/1/19- 4/30/19	
3.	Senior Heifer Calf	born 9/1/18- 12/31/18	
4.	Intermediate Yearling Heifer	born 5/1/18- 8/31/18	
5.	Junior Yearling Heifer	born 1/1/18- 4/30/18	
6.	Senior Heifer	born 1/1/17- 12/31/17	
7.	Grand Champion Female		Rosette Ribbon
8.	Cow/Calf: Cow must be born calf, still nursing, a maximur	n 12/31/17 or prior. Calf must be cow's natural m of 250 days old.	
9.	Grand Champion Cow/Calf	•	Rosette Ribbon
10.	Intermediate Bull Calf	born 5/1/19 or after	
11.	Junior Bull Calf	born 1/1/19 - 4/30/19	
12.	Senior Bull Calf	born 9/1/18- 13/31/18	
13.	Intermediate Yearling Bull	born 5/1/18 - 8/31/18	
14.	Junior Yearling Bull	born 1/1/18 - 4/30/17	
15.	Senior Bull	born 1/1/17 – 13/31/17	
16.	Grand Champion Bull		Rosette Ribbon
17.	Get of Sire: 3 animals sired	Rosette Ribbon	
18.	Produce of Dam: 2 animals	Rosette Ribbon	
19.	•	n: Competition between Grand Champion Bull,	Banner
	•	, and Grand Champion Heifer	
20.	Premier Exhibitor		Banner
21.	Premier Breeder		Banner

Youth Showmanship

Rules: Junior must show heifers or steers, or bull calves under 1 year of age. All other AHCA sanctioned show regulations must be followed.

Class

Pee-wee
 Junior
 Age 7 and under as of show date
 Age 8-13 as of show date
 Intermediate
 Age 14-17 as of show date
 Senior
 Age 18-21 as of show date

Youth Steers

Class

1. Purebred Steers

2. Crossbred Steers

3. Champion Steer
4. Reserve Champion
Banner \$300.00
Rosette Ribbon \$160.00

Steer

Premiums for Highland Cattle

Place	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8
#Shown								
1	\$25.00							
2	\$30.00	\$16.00						
3	\$35.00	\$25.00	\$16.00					
4	\$40.00	\$35.00	\$25.00	\$16.00				
5	\$45.00	\$40.00	\$30.00	\$20.00	\$16.00			
6	\$45.00	\$40.00	\$35.00	\$25.00	\$16.00	\$10.00		
7	\$55.00	\$50.00	\$40.00	\$30.00	\$20.00	\$16.00	\$10.00	
8	\$55.00	\$50.00	\$40.00	\$30.00	\$20.00	\$16.00	\$16.00	\$10.00
9	\$65.00	\$55.00	\$45.00	\$35.00	\$25.00	\$16.00	\$16.00	\$10.00
10	\$75.00	\$65.00	\$45.00	\$40.00	\$35.00	\$25.00	\$20.00	\$16.00

Department 52

York Fair Texas Longhorn Show

September 15, 2019

Director, Michael Rutter
Remington King (718) 253-8275 or
rem@latimorevalleyfarm.com
Entry Fee - \$25.00 Per Animal



Standardized Rule Book is the governing document to be used when producing the International Championship Show, the International Youth Show and any regional shows where ITLA Qualifying Points are to be awarded. Deviations from the rules set forth in The Rule book may result in the show being classified as a Non-Qualifying Show (with no qualifying points or High Point Legacy points recorded) unless the show chairman receives specific permission from the ITLA Board Of Directors prior to the show.

Periodically, the rules and regulations contained in The Rule Book are reviewed and revised by the ITLA Show Rules Committee. Changes are presented to the ITLA Board of Directors for approval before inclusion. Every attempt will be made to inform members of any rule changes through updates in the ITLA Drover or posted on the official ITLA website.

			Premiums				
Class	Junior Heifer	1	2	3	4	5	
1.	Born March- April 2019	50	40	30	20	10	
2.	Born January – February 2019	50	40	30	20	10	
3.	Born November – December 2018	50	40	30	20	10	
4.	Born September – October 2018	50	40	30	20	10	
5.	Born July – August 2018	50	40	30	20	10	
6.	Born May – June 2018	50	40	30	20	10	
7.	Born March – April 2018	50	40	30	20	10	
8.	Born January – February 2018	50	40	30	20	10	
9.	Champion				Rosette Ribbon		
10.	Reserve Champion				Rosette Ribbon		
	Senior Heifer						
11.	Born September – December 2017	50	40	30	20	10	
12.	Born May- August 2017	50	40	30	20	10	
13.	Born January – April 2017	50	40	30	20	10	
14.	Champion				Rosette Ribbon		
15.	Reserve Champion				Rosette Ribbon		
	Junior Cow						
16.	Born January – December 2016	50	40	30	20	10	
17.	Born January – December 2015	50	40	30	20	10	
18.	Born January – December 2014	50	40	40 30 20 10		10	
19.	Champion				Rosette Ribbon		
20.	Reserve Champion				Rosette Ribbon		
	Senior Cow						
21.	Born January 2012 - December 2013	50	40	30	20	10	
22.	Born January 2010 – December 2011	50	40	30	20	10	
23.	Born December 2009 and prior	50	40	30	20	10	
24.	Champion				Rosette Ribbon		

Department 52

25. 26.	Reserve Champion Rosette Rit							
27.	All-Age Reserve Champion				Rosette Ribbon			
28.	Junior Bull Born March – April 2019	50	40	30	20	10		
29.	Born January – February 2019	50	40	30	20	10		
30.	Born November – December 2018	50	40	30	20	10		
31.	Born September – October 2018	50	40	30	20	10		
32.	Champion				Rosette Ribbon			
33.	Reserve Champion				Rosette Ribbon			
	Intermediate Bull							
34.	Born July – August 2018	50	40	30	20	10		
35.	Born May – June 2018	50	40	30	20	10		
36.	Born March – April 2018	50	40	30	20	10		
37.	Born January – February 2018	50	40	30	20	10		
38.	Born September – December 2017	50	40	30	20	10		
39.	Champion				Rosette Ribbon			
40.	Reserve Champion				Rosette Ribbon			
	Senior Bull	1	2	3	4	5		
41.	Born May- August 2017	50	40	30	20	10		
42.	Born January – April 2017	50	40	30	20	10		
43.	Born May – December 2016	50	40	30	20	10		
44.	Champion				Rosette Ribbon			
45.	Reserve Champion				Rosette Ribbon			
46.	All-Age Champion				Banner			
47.	All-Age Reserve Champion				Rosette Ribbon			
	Junior Steer							
48.	Born January – 2019 and after	50	40	30	20	10		
49 .	Born July – December 2018	50	40	30	20	10		
50.	Born January – June 2018	50	40	30	20	10		
51.	Born July – December 2017	50	40	30	20	10		
52 .	Born January – June 2017	50	40	30	20	10		
53 .	Born January – December 2016	50	40	30	20	10		
54.	Champion				Rosette Ribbon			
55.	Reserve Champion Senior Steer				Rose	ette Ribbon		
56.	Born January – December 2015	50	40	30	20	10		
57.	Born January – December 2014	50 50	40	30	20	10		
58.	Born January – December 2013	50 50	40	30	20	10		
59.	Born 2012 and prior	50 50	40	30	20	10		
60.	Champion	30	40	30		ette Ribbon		
61.	Reserve Champion				Rosette Ribbon			
62.	All-Age Champion				Banner			
63.	All-Age Reserve Champion				Rose	Rosette Ribbon		
	Group Classes					1 tootto I tibboli		
64.	Produce of Dam				Rosette Ribbon			
65.	Get of Sire				Rosette Ribbon			